County of Passaic (hereinafter the “Board”) are vested with decision making powers on behalf of the 

County; and

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2023, the Board passed Resolution No. R-23-0900 

authorizing an award of contract to David Zuidema Inc. with an appropriation of one hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($150,000.00) per year; and    

WHEREAS, the Department of Human Services (hereafter "Department”) is an umbrella 

social service agency concerned with planning and funding services for the County's disadvantaged 

and homeless citizens; and

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2022, the Purchasing Agent issued Bid No.

[...]

Board authorize an award of contract to David Zuidema Inc., at the above rates, with a term 

commencing April 1, 2023 through March 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation recommended that the 

Board authorize an appropriation in an amount not to exceed one hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($150,000.00) to be used on an as-needed basis for the contract with David Zuidema Inc.; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3)(ii) the terms, conditions, restrictions, and 

specifications set forth in the contract were not substantially different from those which were the